
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morgan 

Councillor John Oswell 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor David Yarrow 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 2 AUGUST 
2017 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 25 July 2017 

 Contact: Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250 693 
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all s
[...]
n making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

4 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered inpublic 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

5 Former Garage Site, 
R/O 6 - 16 Nelsons 
Road, Hillingdon  
 
72704/APP/2017/1068 
 
 

Hillingdon 
East 

 

Proposed demolition of the 
existing garage blocks and 
erection of six houses with rear 
dormers, parking spaces, all 
associated external works and 
changes to the front and rear 
gardens of 13 Nelson Road to 
widen the existing access. 
 

Recommendation: Approval 

1 - 26 
 

150 - 165 

 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Vyners School, 
Warren Road, 
Ickenham  
 
4514/APP/2017/1771 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Extension to sports hall to create a 
new two-storey teaching block 
comprising classrooms, dining 
room, library, admin space and 
ancillary facilities; provision of new 
All Weather Pitch; reconfiguration 
of parking layout and reversal in 
direction of existing vehicular one-
way system; increased cycle 
parking; landscaping; creation of 
off-site cricket run; and associated 
development. 
 

Recommendation: Approval 

27 - 80 
 

166 - 188 



 

 

7 Little Britain Lake 
(Footbridge), Packet 
Boat Lane, Cowley  
 
52368/APP/2017/1844 
 
 

Uxbridge 
South 

 

Proposed footbridge over the 
River Colne at the north end of 
Little Britain Lake. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

81 - 98 
 

189 - 195 

8 Prologis Park, Horton 
Road, Yiewsley  
 
37977/APP/2017/1634 
 
 

Yiewsley 
 

Section 73 application for variation 
of Conditions 5 (approved 
drawings), 6 (approved 
documents), 25 (insertion of 
mezzanine floors) and 27 (use as 
date centre) as attached to 
planning permission ref: 
37977/APP/2015/1004 dated 
14/12/2015: Hybrid Application for 
the phased comprehensive 
redevelopment of the site to 
provide an overall maximum gross 
floorspace of 45,000sqm of light 
industrial uses (Use Class B1c 
and/or Use Class B2) and/or 
storage and distribution uses (Use 
Class B8) and ancillary offices, 
together with servicing, parking, 
access roads and open space. Full 
planning permission is sought for 
Phase 1 containing 18,900sqm of 
floorspace in two buildings up to 
16.2m in height (to ridge), together 
with associated highways works, 
open space, hard and soft 
landscaping, car parking and 
associated infrastructure. Outline 
planning permission is sought for 
Phase 2 for up to 26,100sqm of 
floorspace with all matters, except 
for access, reserved for later 
determination. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

99 - 140 
 

196 - 217 



 

 

9 Concrete Batching 
Plant, Site at Thorney 
Mill Road, Outborough  
 
39707/APP/2017/2356 
 
 

Out of 
Borough 
 

Importation, storage and onward 
distribution of rail borne 
aggregates together with the 
erection and use of a concrete 
batching plant and associated 
infrastructure at Thorney Mill 
Sidings, Thorney Mill Road, Iver 
(Consultation by Buckinghamshire 
County Council). 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

141 - 148 
 

218 - 224 

 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee 149 - 224 



Major Applications Planning Committee - 2nd August 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

FORMER GARAGE SITE R/O 6-16 NELSON ROAD HILLINGDON 

Proposed demolition of the existing garage blocks and erection of 6 houses
with rear dormers, parking spaces, all associated external works and
changes to the front and rear gardens of 13 Nelson Road to widen the existing
access.

23/03/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 72704/APP/2017/1068

Drawing Nos: 2016D176P15 - Design and Access Statement
2016D176P02 - Existing Site Plan
2016D176P04 - Block A - Ground and First Floor Plans
2016D176P05 - Block B - Ground and First Floor Plans
2016D176P06 - Block A - Loft & Roof Plans
2016D176P07 - Block B - Loft and Roof Plan
2016D176P08 - Block A - Elevations - 1 of 2
2016D176P09 - Block A - Elevations - 2 of 2
2016D176P10 - Block B - Elevations
2016D176P11 - Proposed Typical Sections
2016D176P12 -  Arboricultural Impact Assessment
2016D176P13 - Tree Constraints Plan
2016D176P14 - Proposed Access Road and Gates
2016D176P01 - Site Location Plan
2016/D176/P/03 Revision B - Proposed Site Plan

Date Plans Received: 23/03/2017

05/07/2017

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The proposed development represents an efficient and suitable use of the curr
[...]
e refer to the following guidance: -

- The Disability Discrimination Act 1995.  Available to download from www.opsi.gov.uk

- Disability Rights Commission (DRC) Access statements.  Achieving an inclusive
environment by ensuring continuity throughout the planning, design and management of
building and spaces, 2004.  Available to download from www.drc-gb.org.

- Code of practice.  Rights of access.  Goods, facilities, services and premises.  Disability
discrimination act 1995, 2002.  ISBN 0 11702 860 6.  Available to download from
www.drc-gb.org.

- Creating an inclusive environment, 2003 & 2004 - What it means to you.  A guide for
service providers, 2003.  Available to download from www.drc-gb.org.

This is not a comprehensive list of Building Regulations legislation.  For further information
you should contact Building Control on 01895 250804/5/6.

3. CONSIDERATIONS

Page 12



Major Applications Planning Committee - 2nd August 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

former play area use is long since abandoned. The site is considered to be classified as
derelict land.

The surrounding area is characterised by residential dwellings, the majority of which are
accommodated within two-storey terraces, with occasional clusters of semi-detached
buildings. There are also a group of semi-detached bungalow dwellings at Nelson Lane to
the south of the site.

There is no specific planning history attached to the site.

4. Planning Policies and Standards

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The proposal involves the redevelopment of the former garage block site with a total of 6
new dwellings configured as 2 semi-detached four bedroom dwellings located towards the
narrower southern end of the site and a terrace of 4 dwellings comprising 2 x four bedroom
dwellings either side of 2 x three bedroom dwellings. All dwellings will be two-storeys in
height but incorporating additional floorspace within the roof.

Each individual dwelling will be provided with two off street car parking spaces with
[...]
s a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Former Garage Site,

To the Rear of 

6-16 Nelson Road

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

72704/APP/2017/1068

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

VYNERS SCHOOL WARREN ROAD ICKENHAM 

Extension to sports hall to create a new two-storey teaching block comprising
classrooms, dining room, library, admin space and ancillary facilities;
provision of new All Weather Pitch (AWP); reconfiguration of parking layout
and reversal in direction of existing vehicular one-way system; increased
cycle parking; landscaping; creation of off-site cricket run; and associated
development.

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 4514/APP/2017/1771

Drawing Nos: Design & Access Statement v.4, prepared by CallisonRTKL dated 12/07/17
A-10000 (Existing Site Location Plan)
21573_06_180_01.1 (Basement Layout Plan)
21573_06_180_01.6 (Elevations)
21573_06_180_01.4 (1st Floor Layout Plan)
21573_06_180_01.2 (Ground Floor Layout Plan
21573_06_180_01.3 (Mezzanine Layout Plan
21573_06_180_01 (Reference Plan)
21573_06_180_01.5 (2nd Floor Layout Plan
A-10002 (Topographical Site Plan)
A-12001 Rev.F (Proposed Ground Floor Plan)
A-12002 Rev.F (Proposed First Floor Plan)
A-12003 Rev.F (Proposed Second Floor Plan)
A-20101 (Proposed Large Scale Elevations Coloured)
A-20102 (Proposed Courtyard Elevations Coloured)
A-20103 (Proposed Site Elevations Coloured)
E/A0 (Topographical Survey)
M292-100 Rev.P2 (Illustrative Landscape Plan Sheet 1 of 2
M292-101 Rev.P1 (Illustrative Landscape Plan Sheet 2 of 2
A-10004 (Proposed Site Location Plan)
A-12008 (Proposed Roof Plan)
Noise
[...]
d of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Vyners School

Warren Road

Ickenham

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:2,500

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

4514/APP/2017/1771

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 80



Major Applications Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LITTLE BRITAIN LAKE PACKET BOAT LANE COWLEY 

Proposed footbridge over the River Colne at the north end of Little Britain Lake

19/05/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 52368/APP/2017/1844

Drawing Nos: Flood Risk Assessment For Proposed Footbridge On River Colne Adjacent
To Little Britain Lake At Cowley
Design & Access Statement ((Including Heritage and Flood Risk
Statements))
2017D217P002
2017D217P003
2017D217P004
2017D217P005
2017D217P001

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The proposed footbridge represents a compatible use within the green belt environment. It
is sympathetically designed and modestly sized and would not overlook or impede upon
the neighbouring residential property at Huntsmoor Weir.

It is therefore considered that the proposed footbridge constitutes acceptable green belt
development and would not have any detrimental visual or amenity impact.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

SP01

COM3

COM4

Council Application Standard Paragraph

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

This authority is given by the issuing of this notice under Regulation 3 of the Town and
Country Planning General Regulations 1992 and shall enure only for the benefit of the
land.

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of t
[...]
n 73 application for variation of Conditions 5 (approved drawings), 6
(approved documents), 25 (insertion of mezzanine floors) and 27 (use as
data centre) as attached to planning permission ref.  37977/APP/2015/1004
dated 14-12-2015: Hybrid Application for the phased comprehensive
redevelopment of the site to provide an overall maximum gross floorspace of
45,000sqm of light industrial uses (Use Class B1c and/or Use Class B2)
and/or storage and distribution uses (Use Class B8) and ancillary offices,
together with servicing, parking, access roads and open space. Full  planning
permission is sought for Phase 1 containing 18,900sqm of floorspace in two
buildings up to 16.2 metres in height (to ridge), together with associated
highways works, open space, hard and soft landscaping, car parking and
associated infrastructure. Outline planning permission is sought for Phase 2
for up to 26,100sqm of floorspace with all matters, except for access,
reserved for later determination.

05/05/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 37977/APP/2017/1634

Drawing Nos: 05015
05016
27122/PL/100
05901
IA-407-LD-P01
IA-407-LD-P02
IA-407-LD-P03
IA-407-LP-P01
05005
05006
Consultant Advice (G-006[1.0]) by Norman Disney & Young
05705
05706
A05801
A05802
05003
05004
05013
05014
05703
05704
Design & Access Statement by TTSP
Framework Travel Plan
Energy Strategy (Revision 3.0) by Norman Disney & Young
Economic Statement by Maddox Planning Consultants
Planning Statement by Savills
Planting Statement by Ireland Albrech
Transport Statement (70032265-01) by WSP Parsons Brinckerhoff

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

Agenda Item 8

Page 99



Major Applications Planning Committee - 2nd August 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

1. SUMMARY

The proposed data centre use is compatible with the character of the business park and
would support the continued viability of the Industrial and Business Area (IBA).

Additional works req
[...]
 BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

37977/APP/2017/1634

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 140



Major Applications Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

SITE AT THORNEY MILL ROAD OUTBOROUGH MIDDLESEX 

Importation, storage and onward distribution of rail borne aggregates together
with the erection and use of a concrete batching plant and associated
infrastructure at Thorney Mill Sidings, Thorney Mill Road, Iver (Consultation by
Buckinghamshire County Council).

28/06/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 39707/APP/2017/2356

Drawing Nos:

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This out of borough application is being reported because it is a major application that
would impact the residents of West Drayton. This report relates to an application made to
Buckinghamshire County Council (BCC) for the proposed concrete batching plant  and
associated infrastructure at Thorney Mills Sidings, Buckingshamshire. The Local Planning
Authority is providing comments on the merits of the submission made to BCC as a
statutory consultee. BCC remain the decision maker on the application.

NON2

NON2

Objection

Objection

The scale and intensity of the use is considered to be inappropriate development within
the Green Belt and therefore inherently harmful. The applicant has not justified the
proposed development through very special circumstances.

Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the proposal will not result
in an unacceptable increase in noise, which would be to the detriment of residential
amenity, or that appropriate measures will be put in place to sufficiently mitigate against
such impacts.

1

2

1

INFORMATIVES

Notwithstanding this Council's objection, should Buckinghamshire County Council be
minded to grant planning permission, the London Borough of Hillingdon request that a
legal agreement be attached to any consent granted to require the following:

2. RECOMMENDATION

28/06/2017Date Application Valid:

That an objection should be lodged to Buckinghamshire County Council

concerning the proposals being inappropriate development within the Green Belt

and potential noise disturbance to residents in the London Borough of Hillingdon. 

That informatives be recommended to ensure other impacts are as set out in the

planning submission and to ensure no adverse highway impacts should a consent

be granted.

Agenda Item 9

Page 141



Major Applications Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

2

3

3.1 Site and Locality

The application site extends to approximately 2 hectares (ha) and includes access to the
public highway and is presently vacant. The site is located within a wider parcel of land
which has had a variety of uses historically and which is known as Thorney Mill Aggregate
Depot.  Presently, the Aggregate Depot is largely vacant, save for a large industrial type
building.

The Aggregates Depot is situated to the west of West Drayton, to the northeast of the
M4/M25 junction and to the east of Thorney. The application site boundaries consist of
woodland and a river to the north, vacant industrial land to the east, Thorney Mill Road to
the south and a rail line and golf course to the west.

That data be produced bi-annually on the throughput of the various elements of the site
including the deliveries made from the site and that a travel plan is provided and made
available to the two highway authorities involved.

Reason
It is important that the proposed tonnage are conditioned and monitored to ensure there is
no 'creep' of the permission, which could result in a significant increase in traffic to/from
the site to the detriment of the highway network.

Notwithstanding this Council's objection, should Buckinghamshire County Council be
minded to grant planning permission, the London Borough of Hillingdon request that a
condition be attached to any consent granted to require the following measures:

i) Ameliorative noise mitigation measures such as a 5m high acoustic barrier and
appropriate natural screening in sensitive locations;
ii) Management strategies for the control of dust.

REASON
In the interest of protecting residential amenity.

Notwithstanding this Council's objection, should Buckinghamshire County Council be
minded to grant planning permission, the London Borough of Hillingdon request that it
should be subject to a Legal Agreement requiring the developer to, prior to the
commencement of development, submit a HGV deliveries and servicing management
plan to the Local Planning Authority for its written approval. The plan shall detail:

i) Traffic management and access arrangement which includes details of vehicles
accessing trunk roads and motorways and measures in which the vehicles avoid local
roads and peak hours; and
ii) providing information to all operators of the preferred route avoiding existing weight and
width restrictions on the local road network.

REASON
To ensure that pedestrian and vehicular safety is not prejudiced.

3. CONSIDERATIONS

Page 142



Major Applications Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

The site is located within the Green Belt and within Colne Valley Regional Park.

It is understood that the lawful use is operational railway land, but that for a number of
years now it has been vacant.

4. Planning Policies and Standards

The application is made to Buckinghamshire County Council and would be determined in
accordance with that County's Development Plan.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The proposal relates to a planning application submitted to BCC for the importation,
storage and onward distribution of rail borne aggregates together with the erection and use
of a concrete batching plant and associated infrastructure, at Thorney Mill Sidings, Thorney
Mill Road, 
[...]
017

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Prologis Park

West London 

Horton Road 

Yiewsley

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:3,500

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

37977/APP/2017/1634

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 217



Page 218



Page 219



Page 220



Page 221



Page 222



Page 223



Page 224


	Agenda
	5 Former Garage Site, R/O 6 - 16 Nelsons Road, Hillingdon - 72704/APP/2017/1068
	6 Vyners School, Warren Road, Ickenham - 4514/APP/2017/1771
	7 Little Britain Lake (Footbridge), Packet Boat Lane, Cowley - 52368/APP/2017/1844
	8 Prologis Park, Horton Road, Yiewsley - 37977/APP/2017/1634
	9 Concrete Batching Plant, Site at Thorney Mill Road, Outborough - 39707/APP/2017/2356
	Item 9 - Location Plan

	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

2 August 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Jazz Dhillon, 
Janet Duncan, John Morgan, John Oswell, Brian Stead and David Yarrow

LBH Officers Present: 
Johanna Hart (Principal Planning Officer), Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer), James 
McLean Smith (Major Applications Officer), Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) and Luke Taylor (Democratic 
Services Officer)

30.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

31.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Duncan declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 9, Concrete Batching 
Plant, Site at Thorney Mill Road, and left the room during the discussion of this item.

32.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3)

None

33.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be heard in public.

34.    FORMER GARAGE SITE, R/O 6 - 16 NELSONS ROAD, HILLINGDON - 
72704/APP/2017/1068  (Agenda Item 5)

Proposed demolition of the existing garage blocks and erection of six houses 
with rear dormers, parking spaces, all associated external works and changes to 
the front and rear gardens of 13 Nelson Road to widen the existing access.
The proposal involves the redevelopment of the former garage block site with a total of 
six new dwellings configured as two semi-detached, four-bedroom dwellings located 
towards the narrower southern end of the site and a terrace of four dwellings 



comprising two four-bedroom dwellings, either side of two three-bedroom dwellings. All 
dwellings will be two-storeys in height but incorporating additional floorspace within the 
roof, with two off-street car parking spaces provided for each individual dwelling.
The officer introduced the report and highlighted the addendum, which included an 
additional condition for car parking.
A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, and informed the Committee that 
application was an overdevelopment of the area and the access was not suitable to 
handle the proposed development. Cars often mount the pavement to avoid those cars 
parked on the road, and large vehicles struggle to get down the road, so further traffic 
congestion and more cars in the area could prevent emergency services or larger 
vehicles from accessing homes.  The petitioner also conveyed safety concerns 
regarding children that play in the area. Members heard that the removal of trees in the 
area would lead to increased noise pollution and decreased air quality, while the 
screening trees were not big enough to prevent loss of amenity.
Councillor Chapman, Ward Councillor for Northwood, commented that the proposal 
would be too large and overbearing on the area, particularly due to overlooking of 1 - 4 
Nelson Close and 5 - 6 Nelson Lane, and loss of sunlight to neighbouring properties. 
The small road and parked cars on the pavement would also lead to access problems, 
particularly with large vehicles. 
The Highways Officer confirmed to Members that there was a 10.5m standard width for 
roads to accommodate refuse vehicles and emergency services, and the proposal met 
this standard, with large vehicles able to turn into the road in a single movement. The 
Head of Planning and Enforcement informed Councillors that the sites on Nelson Lane 
are of a similar size to this development, and any overlooking of neighbouring 
properties complies or exceeds the Council's minimum standards. 
The Committee questioned the internal layout of Block A, with stairs positioned against 
the party walls of the bedrooms of No. 3 and 4, and were informed that the internal 
layout exceeds the minimum size and there is the opportunity to correct the layout. 
Members also noted that it was important to confirm that 25% of each premise was soft 
landscaping, and it was confirmed that this could be achieved by altering Condition 8. 
Members also confirmed that a Construction Logistics Management Plan should be 
submitted to ensure that no problems with construction vehicles arise during this 
period.
The officer's recommendation, subject to additional conditions regarding the internal 
layout and Construction Logistics Management Plan and a change to condition 8, was 
then moved and seconded, and unanimously agreed when put to a vote.
RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to additional conditions.

35.    VYNERS SCHOOL, WARREN ROAD, ICKENHAM - 4514/APP/2017/1771  (Agenda 
Item 6)

Extension to sports hall to create a new two-storey teaching block comprising 
classrooms, dining room, library, admin space and ancillary facilities; provision 
of new All Weather Pitch (AWP); reconfiguration of parking layout and reversal in 
direction of existing vehicular one-way system; increased cycle parking; 
landscaping; creation of off-site cricket run; and associated development.
Officers introduced the application, which sought permission for works associated with 
the expansion of the school, and highlighted the extensive addendum, including 
comments from Sport England.
Members heard that although the application was for a development in the Green Belt, 



but a statement highlighting the special circumstances surrounding the application was 
deemed acceptable by the Council. 
Councillors confirmed that they believed the proposal was necessary for the school, 
and noted that the school was situated in the Green Belt, so further development would 
naturally take place within the Green Belt. 
Members noted the amendment in the addendum which corrected condition 8, and 
moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's recommendation.
RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

36.    LITTLE BRITAIN LAKE (FOOTBRIDGE), PACKET BOAT LANE, COWLEY - 
52368/APP/2017/1844  (Agenda Item 7)

Proposed footbridge over the River Colne at the north end of Little Britain Lake.
Officers noted the addendum and introduced the application, which proposed a 
modestly-sized footbridge representing a compatible use within the green belt 
environment over the River Colne to allow both public access and access for the 
Environmental Agency to the weir. 
Members noted an objection letter from a local resident, and questioned the reasons 
that access was being proposed, as there were concerns about the impact it would 
have on local wildlife. Officers confirmed that there was a separate application to 
remove trees, and access was necessary for this reason, but it also gave the 
opportunity to open the area up to members of the public. 
The Committee expressed concerns that unrestricted access could compromise the 
wildlife in the area and any potentially negative consequences should be considered 
before the application was granted. Councillors noted that it was not just the human 
impact on the area, as cats, dogs and foxes could all impact on the wildlife. Members 
noted that there may be no detrimental impact, but supported a full ecological survey of 
the area to understand the impact that opening up the island would have. 
Councillors commented that the area was prone to flooding and questioned whether a 
new footbridge would exacerbate these concerns. The Head of Planning and 
Enforcement confirmed that current plans proposed that the bridge would be above the 
flood risk height, but only the ecological impact on water voles has been confirmed. 
As such, Members proposed deferring the application to allow for a further ecology 
impact report that considered all the local wildlife on the island. Furthermore, 
clarification was sought to confirm that the bridge height would not lead to further 
flooding. The motion to defer the application was seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.
RESOLVED: That the application was deferred.

37.    PROLOGIS PARK, HORTON ROAD, YIEWSLEY - 37977/APP/2017/1634  (Agenda 
Item 8)

Section 73 application for variation of Conditions 5 (approved drawings), 6 
(approved documents), 25 (insertion of mezzanine floors) and 27 (use as data 
centre) as attached to planning permission ref. 37977/APP/2015/1004 dated 14 
December 2015: Hybrid Application for the phased comprehensive 
redevelopment of the site to provide an overall maximum gross floorspace of 
45,000sqm of light industrial uses (Use Class B1c and/or Use Class B2) and/or 
storage and distribution uses (Use Class B8) and ancillary offices, together with 
servicing, parking, access roads and open space. Full planning permission is 
sought for Phase 1 containing 18,900sqm of floorspace in two buildings up to 



16.2 metres in height (to ridge), together with associated highways works, open 
space, hard and soft landscaping, car parking and associated infrastructure. 
Outline planning permission is sought for Phase 2 for up to 26,100sqm of 
floorspace with all matters, except for access, reserved for later determination.
Officers introduced the application which sought a proposed variation to allow for 
buildings to be used as a data centre, and highlighted the addendum.
Councillors commented that they were pleased modern companies wanted to be 
located in the Borough, and welcomed the development. Due to the towpath south of 
the site, and the location of the substation compound on the site, Members confirmed 
that they supported stronger terms on the landscaping condition to ensure planting 
between the site and the path was more substantial. 
Responding to Members' questioning, Officers confirmed that the timescales to carry 
out the development were suitable, but it was straightforward to vary these should the 
applicant wish to in the near future. The Head of Planning and Enforcement noted that 
some minor changes were required to key conditions, and Members agreed to 
delegate authority to allow these changes to take place.
The Committee also noted that they would like officers to investigate whether it was 
possible to review the accessibility of the footpath for wheelchair users.
The officer's recommendation, subject to delegated authority to the Head of Planning 
and Enforcement, was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed at a vote.
RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to delegated authority to 
the Head of Planning and Enforcement.

38.    CONCRETE BATCHING PLANT, SITE AT THORNEY MILL ROAD, OUTBOROUGH - 
39707/APP/2017/2356  (Agenda Item 9)

Importation, storage and onward distribution of rail borne aggregates, together 
with the erection and use of a concrete batching plant and associated 
infrastructure at Thorney Mill Sidings, Thorney Mill Road, Iver (Consultation by 
Buckinghamshire County Council).
Councillor Duncan declared a non-pecuniary interest in the application and left the 
room during discussion of the item.
The out of borough application related to an application made by Buckinghamshire 
County Council for the proposed concrete batching plant and associated infrastructure. 
Members confirmed that an objection should be lodged to Buckinghamshire County 
Council concerning the proposals, as they were an inappropriate development within 
the Green Belt and due to the noise disturbance to residents in the London Borough of 
Hillingdon.
The Committee moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's 
recommendation.
RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.11 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.



The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


